CHAPTER 190.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE CERTAIN PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWN OF WASHINGTON LAKE, IN THE COUNTY OF SIBLEY, IN EXPENDING MONEY FOR THE DESTRUC-TION OF GRASSHOPPERS IN THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the action of the supervisors of the town of Washington Lake, in the county of Sibley, in appropriating and expending money for the purpose of aiding in the destruction of grasshoppers during the month of July, A. D. 1877, in the aforesaid town of Washington Lake, be and the same is hereby legalized.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6th, 1878.

CHAPTER 191.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE HIGHWAY KNOWN AS THE ST. PAUL AND HASTINGS RIVER ROAD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the highway known as the St. Paul and Hastings River Road, beginning at the north line of the town of West St. Paul, and running through the town of West St. Paul, Inver Grove and into Rosemount, as far as the intersection of the Richvalley road, at the corner of sections nineteen (19) and twenty-four (24), township one hundred and fifteen (115), is hereby declared to be a legal and valid highway to all intents and purposes, retaining the same road bed as used by the public, and repaired by the authority of said towns for more than ten years now passed; *Provided*, however, that any person claiming to be damaged by the existence of

said road shall have the right, within sixty days from and after the passage of this law, to present his claim to the board of county commissioners of the county for said damages, and said board shall hear and determine the same, subject to right of appeal to the district court of the county of Dakota, and the person so appealing, may do so within sixty days of the time he received notice of the decision of said board. Such appeal shall be taken by the service of a notice thereof upon the chairman or secretary of said board, and the case shall be tried in the same manner as appeals from justices courts are tried therein.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 2, 1878.

CHAPTER 192.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF THE BOARD OF COUN-TY COMMISSIONERS OF MCLEOD COUNTY, IN ISSUING THE BONDS OF SAID COUNTY TO DEFRAY CURRENT EXPENSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the proceedings of the county commissioners of McLeod county, August twenty-fifth (25th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), in issuing the bonds of said county for the sum two thousand dollars (\$2,000), bearing interest at ten (10) per cent., payable in two (2) years, interest payable annually, to defray current expenses, be and the same is hereby legalized.

SEC. 2. That the county commissioners of the county of Mc-Leod, are hereby authorized and directed to levy a tax upon the taxable property of said county, for the purpose and sufficient to pay the principal and interest on said bonds at the time or times.

the same may become due.

SEC. 3. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.
Approved March 2, 1878.